

No. 22-451

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of Commerce, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
PTAAARMIGAN LLC AND US INVENTOR  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

DAVID E. BOUNDY  
*Counsel of Record*  
POTOMAC LAW GROUP, PLLC  
1717 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,  
Ste. 1025  
Washington, DC 20006  
(646) 472-9737  
DBoundy@PotomacLaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 19, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. An agency rule can only be <i>Chevron</i> -eligible if it is a statutorily valid rule, not “procedurally defective” .....	7
II. For legislative rules, <i>Chevron</i> is superfluous .....	11
1. General principles .....	11
2. The observer rule in this case is a valid legislative rule .....	13
III. Application of <i>Chevron</i> to sublegislative rules .....	17
1. Step zero: a statute whose interpretation is committed to the agency .....	18
2. Step one: a genuine ambiguity .....	19
3. Step two: is the agency’s interpretation reasonable? .....	22
4. Not “procedurally defective”—sufficient deliberative formalities to ensure that the interpretation is the agency’s “authoritative or official position” .....	23
5. An agency’s “fair and considered judgment” .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aqua Prods., Inc. v. Matal</i> , 872 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.</i> , 566 U.S. 541 (2012) .....	11
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973).....	23
<i>Atrium Medical Center v. Dept. of HHS</i> , 768 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1984).....	17
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1804 (2019).....	3
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ...	3-13, 17-22, 24-27
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	5, 9, 18, 25
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) ....	2-4, 8, 11
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	19
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Drake v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 603 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	9, 24
<i>E.P.A. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016) .....	22, 23
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations, LLC</i> , 973 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>Hector v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agriculture</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996).....	9, 10, 21, 23
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	12, 13
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	4, 9, 12, 17, 19, 20-23, 25, 26
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	18
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Ed. &amp; Research v. U.S.</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011) .....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	20
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs. Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>SKF USA Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)....	6, 7, 20
<i>Stinson v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	12, 13
<i>U.S. v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1970 (2021) .....	24
<i>U.S. v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	13, 25
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	17
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	2, 3, 7, 21, 23
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	2-9, 13, 16, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27
5 U.S.C. § 556 .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 557 .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i> , the Regulatory Flexibility Act.....	1, 3, 25
5 U.S.C. § 4505a .....	26
16 U.S.C. § 1801 .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1852 .....	3, 15-17
16 U.S.C. § 1853 .....	13-17
16 U.S.C. § 1854 .....	16, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1862 .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 7805 .....	14
35 U.S.C. § 3 .....	26
35 U.S.C. § 42 .....	2, 26
44 U.S.C. § 3501 <i>et seq.</i> , the Paperwork Reduction Act .....	1, 3, 25
America Invents Act, Pub.L. No. 112-29 § 10, 125 Stat. 316-17 (2011) .....	26
 REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. Parts 240 and 270 .....	17
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1412 .....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Admin. Conf. of the U.S., <i>Recommendation 2019-1, Agency Guidance Through Interpretive Rules</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 38927 (Aug. 8, 2019).....	6, 7, 9
Brief of USPTO, <i>Hyatt v. USPTO</i> , No. 2017-1722 paper 16 (Fed. Cir. Jun. 12, 2017) .....	21
David E. Boundy, <i>Agency Bad Guidance Practices at the Patent and Trademark Office: a Billion Dollar Problem</i> , 2018 PATENTLY-O L.J. 20 (2018), available at <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=3258040">https://ssrn.com/abstract=3258040</a> .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David Hoyle, <i>USPTO Implementation of Arthrex: Questions from Administrative Law</i> , available at <a href="https://ipwatchdog.com/2021/07/22/uspto-implementation-arthrex-questions-answers-administrative-law-part-dismissal-subregulatory-rulemaking/id=135896">https://ipwatchdog.com/2021/07/22/uspto-implementation-arthrex-questions-answers-administrative-law-part-dismissal-subregulatory-rulemaking/id=135896</a> and <a href="https://ipwatchdog.com/2021/07/26/uspto-implementation-arthrex-questions-administrative-law-part-ii-bigger-picture-reform/id=135965">https://ipwatchdog.com/2021/07/26/uspto-implementation-arthrex-questions-administrative-law-part-ii-bigger-picture-reform/id=135965</a> (Jul. 22 and 28, 2021) .....	24
Executive Office of the President, <i>Final Bulletin for Agency Good Guidance Practices</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 3432 (Jan. 25, 2007) .....	6, 9
Executive Order 12866 .....	25
Richard B. Belzer, letter to USPTO, <i>Comments on Improving Regulation and Regulatory Review</i> (Apr. 14, 2011), available at <a href="https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/patents/law/comments/belzer14apr2011.pdf">https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/patents/law/comments/belzer14apr2011.pdf</a> .....	25
